

the Session, there be three Sittings: the first to begin at 11 o'clock, A.M., and end at 1 P.M.; the second to begin at 3 P.M., and end at 6 P.M.; and the third to begin at 7.30 P.M., and continue until the adjournment.

And it being six of the clock in the afternoon, the House was adjourned by Mr. Speaker until half-past seven o'clock this day, without a Question first put.

*Half-past Seven o'clock, P.M.*

Mr. Speaker, under the provisions of Chapter four of the Consolidated Statutes of Canada, called upon Mr. Smith, Member for the East Riding of the County of Durham, to take the Chair during his temporary absence.

Mr. Smith accordingly took the Chair of the House.

And after some time, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair.

The Clerk of the Legislative Council delivered, at the Bar of the House, the following Message:—

The Legislative Council have passed the following Bills, without any amendment:—

Bill, intituled, "An Act to authorize the acceptance of certain Incorporated Companies as Sureties for Public Officers."

Bill, intituled, "An Act respecting the Ocean Mail Service."

And also, the Legislative Council have passed the Bill, intituled, "An Act to amend the Laws in force respecting the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors, and the issue of Licenses therefor, and otherwise for repression of abuses resulting from such Sale," with several amendments, to which they desire the concurrence of this House.

And then he withdrew.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the Amendments made by the Legislative Council to the Bill, intituled, "An Act to amend the Laws in force respecting the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors, and the issue of Licenses therefor, and otherwise for repression of abuses resulting from such Sale," and the same were read, as follow:—

Page 1, line 29—Leave out "or Secretary-Treasurer."

Page 5, line 37—After "third" insert "or by the fourth."

Page 6, line 7—Leave out "manufacturer" and insert "manufacture," and after "bottles" insert "of at least three half-pints each."

Page 6, line 9—After "dozen" insert "such," and after "time" insert Sub-section 4.

Sub-section 4. "Provided also, that any Merchant or Trader having his store or place for sale of goods within such County, City, Town, Township, Parish or Incorporated Village, may thereat keep for sale and sell intoxicating liquors, but only in quantities not less than five gallons (or in the case of bottled wine, ale or porter, than one dozen bottles of at least three half-pints each) at any one time, to be wholly removed and taken away in quantities not less than five gallons (or in the case of bottled wine, ale or porter, than one dozen such bottles) at a time."

Page 6, line 16—After the second "of" insert "not less than twenty nor more than."

Page 6, line 51—After "therein" insert Sub-section 5.

Sub-section 5. "If such prosecution is brought before any two other Justices of the Peace, the summons shall be signed by both of them; and no other Justice shall sit or take part therein, unless by reason of their absence, or the absence of one of them, nor yet, in the latter case, unless with the assent of the other of them."

Page 6, line ult—Leave out "or more."

Page 7, line 15—Leave out "written."

Page 7, line penult—After "award" insert "to the Defendant."

Page 10, line 11—Leave out from "authorized" to "be" in line 13, and insert "the penalty shall."

Page 16, line 14—Leave out from "thereof" to "in" in line 17,

Page 10, line 33—Leave out from "authorized" to the second "shall" in line 34, and insert "the penalty."

Page 10, line 35—Leave out from "enforced" to "and" in line 37.